

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

NO.2015-CA-00710-COA

CITY OF MERIDIAN

APPELLANT

VERSUS

2015-CA-00710-COA

\$104,960.00 U.S. CURRENCY ET AL

APPELLEE

AMENDED BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**ANDY DAVIS, MSB #10112
WITHERSPOON & COMPTON, LLC
1100 23RD AVENUE
POST OFFICE BOX 845
MERIDIAN, MS 39302-0845
Telephone: 601-693-6466
Facsimile: 601-693-4840**

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

NO.2015-CA-00710-COA

CITY OF MERIDIAN

APPELLANT

VERSUS

2015-CA-00710-COA

\$104,960.00 U.S. CURRENCY ET AL

APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES	ii-iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2-4
I. Nature of the Case	2
II. Course of the Proceedings	2-3
III. Disposition in the Court Below	3-4
IV. Statement of Facts	4
V. Standard of Review	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	8-14
I. First Issue: Whether the Court erred in making findings of fact and rulings of law outside of the pleadings thus converting Catalan’s Rule 12(b)(6) Motions to Dismiss to Rule 56 Summary Judgment motions without notice to City of Meridian, and without a hearing and deprive the Plaintiff of a reasonable opportunity to present all matters relevant to the issues.	
II. Second Issue: The County Court should have given en (10) days Notice of hearing after converting Motion to Dismiss into summary judgment Motion.	
III. Third Issue: The County Court and the Circuit Court committed reversible error and violated M.R.C.P. 12(b)(6) by clearly considering pleadings and facts outside of the complaint when the existence of matters outside of the complaint dictated treatment of the dispute as one for summary judgment under Rule 56 of the Mississippi Rules of Civil Procedure.	
IV. The trial court committed reversible error by basing its “Order on Motion to Dismiss” on findings of fact that were not alleged in the complaint.	
V. Whether the County Court and Circuit Court erred in ruling that the Complaint did not state a claim against upon which relief may be granted.	
VI. The Circuit Court committed reversible error in affirming the County Court’s Order of Dismissal.	

CONCLUSION 14-15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Mississippi Statutes

Miss. Code Ann. 41-29-101 4
Miss. Code Ann. 41-29-177 7
Miss. Code Ann. 41-29-179 8
Miss. Code Ann. 41-29-181 8
Miss. Code Ann. 41-29-153 13,14

Mississippi Rules of Civil Procedure

M.R.C.P. 12 7,8,9,10,11
M.R.C.P. 56 7
M.R.C.P. 8 9,10,11,12

Case Law

Arnona v. Smith, 749 So.2d 63, 65-66 (Miss.1999) 5
Bedford Health Prop. v. Estate of Williams, 946 So.2d 335 (Miss. 2006) 9
Cannon V. State, 918 so.2d 734, 744 (miss. App. 2005) 12
City of Tupelo v. Martin, 747 So. 2d 822, 829(Miss. 1999) 6
Children's Medical Group, P. A. v. Phillips., 940 So. 2d 931, 933 (Miss. 2006) 10
Cook v. Brown, 909 So.2d 1075, 1078 (Miss.2005) 9
Donald v. Amoco Prod. Co., 735 So.2d 161, 165 (Miss.1999) 6
Estate of Stevens v. Wetzel, 762 So.2d 293, 295 (Miss.2000) 9
Harris v. Miss. Valley State Univ., 873 So. 2d 970, 988 (Miss. 2004) 6
Hartford Cas. Ins. Co. v. Halliburton Co., 826 So. 2d 1206, 1211(Miss. 2001) 6
Hartford Cas. Ins. Co. v. Haliburton Co., 826 So. 2d 1206, 1211 (Miss. 2001) 6
Hickman v. State, 592 So. 2d 44, 48 (Miss. 1991) 14
Jones v. Mississippi Transp. Com'n, 920 So. 2d516,518 (Miss. 2003) 7

<u>Jones v. Regency Toyota, Inc.</u> , 798 So.2d 474, 476 (Miss.2001)	12
<u>Jones v. State, ex rel. Mississippi DPS</u> , 607 So.2d 23, 29 (Miss.1991)	13
<u>Jordan v. Wilson</u> , 5 So. 3d 442 (Miss.2008)	6
<u>Little v. Miss. Dep't of Human Services</u> , 835 So. 2d 9, 11 (Miss. 2002)	8
<u>Lowe v. Lowndes County Bldg. Inspection Dept.</u> , 760 So.2d 711, 712 (Miss.2000)	6
<u>Missala Marine Services, Inc. V. Odom</u> , 861 So. 2d 290, 294 (Miss. 2003)	8
<u>Mississippi Dept. of Human Services v. S.W.</u> , 974 So. 2d 253, 257 (Miss. Ct. App. 2007)	7
<u>Palmer v. Biloxi Regional Medical Center</u> , 649 So.2d 179 (Miss.1994)	11
<u>Poindexter v. S. United Fire Ins. Co.</u> , 838 So. 2d 964, 966 (Miss. 2003)	9
<u>Ralph Walker, Inc. v. Gallagher</u> , 926 So.2d 890 (Miss. 2006)	5
<u>Reed v. State ex rel. Mississippi Bureau of Narcotics</u> , 460 So.2d 115 (Miss.1984) ...	13
<u>Roberts v. New Albany Separate School Dist.</u> , 813 So.2d 729, 730-31 (Miss.2002) ...	5
<u>Roberts</u> , 813 So.2d at 730-31	6
<u>Tucker v. Hinds County</u> , 558 So.2d 869, 872 (Miss.1990)	6
<u>UHS-Qualicare, Inc. v. Gulf Coast Community Hosp., Inc.</u> , 525 So.2d 746, 754 (Miss.1987)	6
<u>Vicksburg Partners, L.P. v. Stephens</u> , 911 So.2d 507, 513 (Miss.2005)	6
